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CHAPTER 169.
[S. B. No. 116–Little.]

BOND OF STATE EXAMINER AND DEPUTIES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 146 of the Revised Codes, Relating to Official
Bonds of State Examiner and His Deputies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 146 of the revised codes be
and is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
§ I46. OFFICIAL BOND.] The state examiner shall execute an
official bond to the state in the sum of ten thousand dollars and each
of his deputies execute a like bond in the sum of five thousand dol
lars, all to be approved by the governor and filed in the office of the
secretary of state.

-

Approved March 7, 1905.

CHAPTER 170.
[S. B. No. 117–Little.]

DEPUTY PUBLIC EXAMINERS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 3 of Chapter 170 of the Laws of 1901, Being
an Amendment of Section 145 of the Revised Codes, Relating to the
Salary of the State Examiner, the Appointment of Deputies and for
Penalties for Malfeasance in Office.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 3 of chapter 17O of the laws
of 1901 (being an amendment of section 145 of the revised codes)
be amended so as to read as follows:
§ 145. SALARY. DEPUTIES. PENALTY FOR MALFEASANCE.]
The only salary of the state examiner for all services rendered in
any capacity whatever, shall be two thousand dollars per year, and
his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his
official duties, to be audited and paid in the same manner as the
salary and expenses of the state officers are paid. He is authorized,
with the approval of the governor, to appoint deputies, three, who
shall receive an annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars, and one
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who shall receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars, and
their actual and necessary traveling expenses to be audited and paid
as hereinbefore stated. And if said examiner or his deputies, or
either of them, shall directly or indirectly receive any compensation
or pay for his services, or extra services, or neglect of service, other
than is provided in this act, he shall be deemed guilty of felony.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas the state examiner must report be
fore the first of July next, this act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval.
Approved February 25, 1905.

- CHAPTER 171.
[S. B. No. 206—Young.]

DUTY OF PUBLIC EXAMINER.

AN ACT to Amend Section 137 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to
the Examination of the Accounts of Public Officers by the State Ex
aminer.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 137 of the revised codes of
1899 be amended to read as follows:
§ 137. DUTY To ExAMINE AccoUNTS OF PUBLIC OFFICERS.] The
duties of the state examiner are to examine at least once a year the
books and accounts of the secretary of state, state auditor, state treas
urer, clerk of the supreme court, commissioner of insurance, com
missioner of agriculture and labor, department of university and
school lands, supply department of the national guard, county treas
urer, county auditor and upon request of the board of county com
missioners of any county or by the governor, other county officers.
Approved March 6, 1905.
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